scenario of Combined Company common stock to ensure a minimum consolidated Trust Account balance
of $5,000,001, after giving effect to payments to redeeming stockholders and prior to payment of estimated
transaction expenses, BTX will own approximately 65% of the outstanding Combined Company common
stock, the PIPE Investors will own approximately 21% of the outstanding Combined Company common
stock, MCAD’s Sponsor, officer, directors and other holders of MCAD shares will own approximately
8% of Combined Company common stock and the former stockholders of MCAD will own approximately
6% of the outstanding Combined Company common stock (in each case, not giving effect to any shares
issuable to them upon exercise of rights or options).

91

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Mountain
Crest

Acquisition
Corp

(Adjusted
Historical)

Better
Therapeutics,

Inc.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 296 $ 2,118 $101,447 (A) $103,861 $(50,492) (L) $ 53,369
Prepaid expenses ..... 100 222 — 322 — 322
Deferred offering costs ..... — 1,211 (1,128) (A) 83 — 83
Other current assets ..... — 302 — 302 — 302
Total current assets ..... 396 3,853 100,319 104,568 (50,492) 54,076
Capitalized software development costs ..... — 5,625 — 5,625 — 5,625
Cash held in Trust Account ..... 57,505 — (57,505) (B) — — —
Property and equipment, net ..... — 58 — 58 — 58
Other long-term assets ..... — 193 — 193 — 193
Total Assets ..... $57,901 $ 9,729 $ 42,814 $110,444 $(50,492) $ 59,952

LIABILITIES, CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED
STOCK, AND STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable ..... $ — $ 1,404 $ — $ 1,404 $ — $ 1,404
Accrued payroll ..... — 16 — 16 — 16
Other accrued expenses ..... 108 1,257 (1,211) 154 — 154
Total current liabilities ..... 108 2,677 (1,211) 1,574 — 1,574
Deferred underwriting payable ..... 2,013 — (2,013) (C) — — —
Long-term debt ..... — — — — —
Simple Agreements for Future Equity ..... — 27,728 (27,728) (D) — — —
Total liabilities ..... 2,121 30,405 (30,952) 1,574 — 1,574
Commitments and contingencies:
Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock ..... — 24,204 (24,204) (E) — — —
Common shares subject to possible redemption . . 50,780 — (50,780) (F) — — —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Better Therapeutics Common Stock ..... — 1 (1) (G) — — —
New Better Therapeutics Common Stock ..... — — 4 (H) 4 — 4
MCAD Common Stock ..... — — (4) (I) — — —
Additional paid-in capital ..... 5,313 507 148,435 (J) 154,255 (50,492) (L) 103,763
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) ..... (313) (45,388) 313 (K) (45,388) — (45,388)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) ..... 5,000 (44,880) 148,750 108,870 (50,492) 58,378
Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock, and

stockholders’ equity (deficit) ..... $57,901 $ 9,729 $ 42,814 $110,444 $(50,492) $ 59,952

92

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Mountain
Crest

Acquisition
Corp

(Historical)

Better
Therapeutics,

Inc.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Revenue ..... $ — $ — $ — $ — $— $ —
Cost of Revenue ..... — 297 — 297 — 297
Gross loss ..... — (297) — (297) — (297)
Operating Expenses
Research and development ..... — 6,119 — 6,119 — 6,119
Sales and marketing ..... — 607 — 607 607
General and administrative ..... 316 2,439 — 2,755 — 2,755
Total operating expenses ..... 316 9,165 — 9,481 — 9,481
Loss from operations ..... (316) (9,462) — (9,778) — (9,778)
Interest expense, net ..... 5 (2) (5) (2) — (2)
Change in fair value of SAFEs . . . . — (5,313) 5,313 (BB) — — —
Gain on loan forgiveness ..... — 647 — 647 — 647
Income (loss) before provision for

income taxes ..... (311) (14,130) 5,308 (9,133) — (9,133)
Benefit from income taxes ..... — (150) — (150) — (150)
Net income (loss) ..... $ (311) $ (13,980) $5,308 $ (8,983) $— $ (8,983)
Cumulative preferred dividends

allocated to Series A Preferred
Shareholders ..... $ — $ (782)

Net loss attributable to common
shareholders, basic and diluted . . $ (311) $ (14,762) $ (8,983) $ (8,983)

Net loss per share attributable to
common shareholders, basic and
diluted ..... $ (0.13) $ (2.83) $ (0.32) $ (0.38)

Weighted-average shares used in
computing net loss per share . . . . 2,387,287 5,209,490 28,382,000 23,332,800

93

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Mountain
Crest

Acquisition
Corp

(Historical)

Better
Therapeutics,

Inc.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Revenue ..... $ — $ 8 $ — $ 8 $— $ 8
Cost of Revenue ..... — 682 — 682 — 682
Gross loss ..... — (674) — (674) — (674)
Operating Expenses
Research and development . . . . — 2,978 — 2,978 — 2,978
Sales and marketing ..... — 216 — 216 216
General and administrative . . . . 2 2,455 53 (AA) 2,509 — 2,509
Total operating expenses ..... 2 5,649 53 5,703 — 5,703
Loss from operations ..... (2) (6,323) (53) (6,377) — (6,377)
Interest expense, net ..... — (100) — (100) — (100)
Change in fair value of SAFEs . . — 189 (189) (BB) — — —
Income (loss) before provision

for income taxes ..... (2) (6,234) (242) (6,477) — (6,477)
Provision for income taxes . . . . . — 153 — 153 — 153
Net income (loss) ..... $ (2) $ (6,387) $(242) $ (6,630) $— $ (6,630)
Cumulative preferred dividends

allocated to Series A Preferred
Units/Shareholders ..... $ — $ (1,507)

Net loss attributable to common
unit/shareholders, basic and
diluted ..... $ (2) $ (7,894) $ (6,630) $ (6,630)

Net loss per share attributable to
common unit/shareholders,
basic and diluted ..... $ (0.00) $ (1.57) $ (0.23) $ (0.28)

Weighted-average shares used in
computing net loss per
unit/share ..... 1,250,000 5,022,339 28,382,000 23,332,800

94

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION